

No. 20-1088

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON,
AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF O.C., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street,
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

LARRY J. OBHOF, JR.
Counsel of Record
SHUMAKER, LOOP &
KENDRICK, LLP
41 South High Street,
Suite 2400
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 463-9441
lobhof@shumaker.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Maine’s “Nonsectarian” School Provision
Discriminates On The Basis Of Religion, In
Violation Of The Free Exercise Clause 4

II. Maine’s Exclusion Of “Sectarian” Schools
Cannot Withstand Any Level Of Scrutiny..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	4
<i>Carson as next friend of O.C. v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020)	10, 11, 16
<i>Christian Science Reading Room Jointly Maintained v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 784 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir.) <i>amended</i> , 792 F.2d 124 (9th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	12
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	2, 8, 16
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	4, 5, 7

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	15
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	12
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	8
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	7, 10
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	14
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 126 (1977).....	10

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	9
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	5
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	4, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	17
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	10, 15
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	15
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	3, 14

<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	15
---	----

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. I	2, 4
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	4
GA. CONST. of 1777, art. LVI.....	6
Me. Stat. tit. 20 A, §2951(2).....	3, 11, 13
Md. Declaration of Rights of 1776, art. XXXIII	6
Va. Bill of Rights of 1776 § 16	6

Other Authorities

Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1989).....	6, 7
Naturalization and Restoration of Blood Act, 1609, 7 Jac. 1, c. 2 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in</i> 4 STATUTES OF THE REALM (1963).....	5
Test Act, 1673, 25 Car. 2, c. 2, § 1 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 STATUTES OF THE REALM (1963)	5

Virginia Act for Establishing Religious Freedom
(1785), *reprinted in* 5 THE FOUNDERS'
CONSTITUTION (Kurland and Lerner eds.,
1987)..... 7
